(f)	 (1) Any person who knowingly discharges or causes or permits the discharge of oil or 
other hazardous substances in violation of this Part, and who knows at that time that he places 
another person in imminent danger of death or serious bodily injury shall be guilty of a Class C 
felony which may include a fine not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per 
day of violation, provided that this fine shall not exceed a cumulative total of one million dollars 
($1,000,000) for each period of 30 days during which a violation continues.

(2)	 For the purposes of this subsection, a person's state of mind is knowing with

[...]

(b2)	 In the event that the aggregate costs per occurrence described in subsection (b) or (b1) 
of this section exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000), the Commercial Fund shall be used for the 
payment of eighty percent (80%) of the costs in excess of one million dollars ($1,000,000) up to a 
maximum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000). The Department shall not 
pay or reimburse costs under this subsection unless the owner, operator, or landowner eligible for 
reimbursement under G.S. 143‑215.94E(b1) submits proof that the owner, operator, or landowner 
eligible for reimbursement under G.S.

[...]

Secretary shall seek reimbursement as provided in G.S. 143‑215.94G(d).

(c),	 (c1) Repealed by Session Laws 2015‑241, s. 14.16A(e), effective December 31, 2016.
(d)	 In any case where the costs described in G.S. 143‑215.94B(b) or 143‑215.94B(b1), 

exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000), or one million five hundred thousand dollars 

($1,500,000) if G.S. 143‑215.94B(b2) applies, the provisions of Article 21A of this Chapter or any 
other applicable statute or common law principle regarding liability shall apply for the amount in 
excess of one million dollars ($1,000,000) or, if G.S. 143‑215.94B(b2) applies, one million five

[...]

Enforcement procedures: criminal penalties.
(a)	 Any person who negligently commits any of the offenses set out in subdivisions (1) 

through (9) of G.S. 143‑215.94W(a) shall be guilty of a Class 2 misdemeanor which may include a 
fine not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per day of violation, provided that such fine 
shall not exceed a cumulative total of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) for each period of 
30 days during which a violation continues.

(b)	 Any person who knowingly and willfully commits any of the offenses set out in

[...]

(c)	 (1)	 Any person who knowingly commits any of the offenses set out in 
subdivisions (1) through (5) of G.S. 143‑215.94W(a) and who knows at that 
time that he thereby places another person in imminent danger of death or 
serious bodily injury shall be guilty of a Class C felony, which may include a 
fine not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per day of 
violation, provided that this fine shall not exceed a cumulative total of one 
million dollars ($1,000,000) for each period of 30 days during which a 
violation continues.

(2)	 For the purposes of this subsection, a person's state of mind is knowing with